
 

 

Supreme Court of Canada / Cour suprême du Canada 
 

 
(Le français suit) 

 

JUDGMENTS TO BE RENDERED ON LEAVE APPLICATIONS 

 

February 28, 2025 
 

OTTAWA – The Supreme Court of Canada will decide the following leave applications at 

9:45 a.m. ET on Thursday, March 6, 2025. This list might change. 
 

 

1. Municipality of Chelsea v. Attorney General of Canada (Fed.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41368) 

 

2. Megan Walker, et al. v. Marcel Marcellin, et al. (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41425) 

 

3. Intact Insurance Company v. John Laporte o/a Warrior Gear (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41426) 

 

4. Gerard Michael Egan v. Harbour Air Seaplanes LLP (B.C.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41432) 

 

5. Javaid Wahabi v. His Majesty the King (Man.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41589) 

 

6. Manuchehr Haroon v. His Majesty the King (Man.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41591) 

 

7. Abdullahi Abdulrehman Mohamed v. His Majesty the King (Man.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41595) 

 

8. Marshall Zaitlen v. Sean Omar Henry, et al. (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41319) 

 

9. Synagogue and Jewish Community Centre of Ottawa operating as Soloway Jewish Community Centre, John 

Doe Inc. and Jane Doe Maintenance Inc. v. Doris Aubin and Aimee Zweig (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41499) 

 

10. Marshall Zaitlen v. Sean Omar Henry personally and as Estate Trustee for the Estate of Sandy Robinson (Ont.) 

(Civil) (By Leave) (41503) 

 

11. Ahmad Mohammad v. His Majesty the King (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41446) 

 

12. Isabelle Morin v. His Majesty the King (Que.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41414) 

 

13. Jasmin Grandel, et al. v. Government of Saskatchewan, et al. (Sask.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41390) 

 

14. Provincial Court Judges’ Association of British Columbia v. Attorney General of British Columbia (B.C.) 

(Civil) (By Leave) (41448) 

 

15. Chang Ying Jacques v. Roger Jacques (B.C.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41464) 

 

16. Christopher Lawrence Naidu v. His Majesty the King (Alta.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41571) 

 

17. Juanita Wood v. Government of Yukon (Y.T.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41602) 

 

18. Michael Lesage v. Attorney General of Ontario (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41437) 

 

19. Ahmad Mohammad v. Association for Research in Vision and Ophthalmology (Ont.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41523) 

 

20. Rachel Standish, ès qualités de parent et tutrice de l’enfant mineure Y, et al. v. Isabelle Desbiens, 

personnellement et ès qualités de parent et tutrice de l’enfant mineur X, et al. (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41408) 
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21. His Majesty the King v. Alvaro Roche-Garcia (B.C.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41507) 

 

22. Simon Chevalier v. His Majesty the King (Que.) (Criminal) (By Leave) (41583) 

 

23. Attorney General of Quebec, et al. v. Zurich Insurance Company Ltd., et al. (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41442) 

 

24. South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority v. G.D., et al. (B.C.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41452) 

 

25. D.F. v. Martin Dussault, et al. (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41459) 

 

26. A.B., et al. v. AN.B. (Que.) (Civil) (By Leave) (41636) 

 

 

 
 

 

PROCHAINS JUGEMENTS SUR DEMANDES D’AUTORISATION 
 

Le 28 février 2025 
 

OTTAWA – La Cour suprême du Canada se prononcera sur les demandes d’autorisation 

suivantes le jeudi 6 mars 2025, à 9 h 45 HE. Cette liste pourrait changer. 
 

 

1. Municipalité de Chelsea c. Procureur général du Canada (Féd.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41368) 

 

2. Megan Walker, et al. c. Marcel Marcellin, et al. (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41425) 

 

3. Intact Compagnie d'Assurance c. John Laporte o/a Warrior Gear (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41426) 

 

4. Gerard Michael Egan c. Harbour Air Seaplanes LLP (C.-B.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41432) 

 

5. Javaid Wahabi c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Man.) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41589) 

 

6. Manuchehr Haroon c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Man.) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41591) 

 

7. Abdullahi Abdulrehman Mohamed c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Man.) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41595) 

 

8. Marshall Zaitlen c. Sean Omar Henry, et al. (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41319) 

 

9. Synagogue and Jewish Community Centre of Ottawa faisant affaires sous le nom de Soloway Jewish 

Community Centre, John Doe Inc. et Jane Doe Maintenance Inc. c. Doris Aubin et Aimee Zweig (Ont.) (Civile) 

(Autorisation) (41499) 

 

10. Marshall Zaitlen c. Sean Omar Henry personnellement et à titre de fiduciaire de la succession de Sandy 

Robinson (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41503) 

 

11. Ahmad Mohammad c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41446) 

 

12. Isabelle Morin c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Qc) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41414) 

 

13. Jasmin Grandel, et al. c. Government of Saskatchewan, et al. (Sask.) (Civile) (By Leave) (41390) 

 

14. Provincial Court Judges’ Association of British Columbia c. Procureur général de la Colombie-Britannique 

(C.-B.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41448) 
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15. Chang Ying Jacques c. Roger Jacques (C.-B.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41464) 

 

16. Christopher Lawrence Naidu c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Alb.) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41571) 

 

17. Juanita Wood c. Gouvernement du Yukon (Yn) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41602) 

 

18. Michael Lesage c. Procureur général de l'Ontario (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41437) 

 

19. Ahmad Mohammad c. Association for Research in Vision and Ophthalmology (Ont.) (Civile) (Autorisation) 

(41523) 

 

20. Rachel Standish, ès qualités de parent et tutrice de l’enfant mineure Y, et al. c. Isabelle Desbiens, 

personnellement et ès qualités de parent et tutrice de l’enfant mineur X, et al. (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) 

(41408) 

 

21. Sa Majesté le Roi c. Alvaro Roche-Garcia (C.-B.) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41507) 

 

22. Simon Chevalier c. Sa Majesté le Roi (Qc) (Criminelle) (Autorisation) (41583) 

 

23. Procureur général du Québec, et al. c. Zurich Compagnie d’assurance SA, et al. (Qc) (Civile) Autorisation) 

(41442) 

 

24. South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority c. G.D., et al. (C.-B.) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41452) 

 

25. D.F. c. Martin Dussault, et al. (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41459) 

 

26. A.B., et al. c. AN.B. (Qc) (Civile) (Autorisation) (41636) 

 

 
 

 

 

Supreme Court of Canada / Cour suprême du Canada : 

Registry-greffe@scc-csc.ca 

1-844-365-9662 
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